Skate Canada Code of Ethics

DISCLAIMER: Please be advised that the printed version is accurate as of the date of printing only. Remember to check the authoritative online version for any updates. AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez noter que la version imprimée n'est exacte qu'à la date d'impression. N'oubliez pas de vérifier la version en ligne, qui fait autorité, pour toute mise à jour.

Skate Canada Code of Ethics

Details

Category: Policies

Created: 08 August 2017

Last Updated: 15 January 2019

| Contents [Hide] | 1. Purpose | 2. Scope | 3. Code of Ethics | Code of Et

Terms used:

Act

The Canada Not-for-Profit Corporations Act S.C. 2009, c.23 including the regulations made pursuant to the Act, and any statute or regulations that may be substituted, as amended from time to time

Board

The hoard of Directors of Skate Canada

Events

The name given to a group of skaters entered in a category. There may be one event per category or several events per category depending on the number of total entries. Each event is independent of the other events within the category.

International Skating Union

The International Skating Union (ISU) is the exclusive international sport federation recognized by the International Olympic Committee administering the sports of Figure Skating and Speed Skating throughout the world. The ISU is composed of a number of national associations called ISU Members that administer ISU sports at the national level and recognize that all international matters are under the sole jurisdiction and control of the ISU.

Members

Each person that meets the requirements of any of the three Member classes as defined in Article 3 hereof [of the bylaws] and that has been duly admitted as a member of Skate Canada.

PURPOSE

The purpose of Skate Canada's Code of Ethics is to outline the organization's expectations and guiding principles for appropriate decision making and behaviour.

SCOPE

This code of ethics applies to all skaters, officials, coaches, employees, <u>board members</u>, volunteers, alumni, and hall of fame <u>members</u> of Skate Canada and its affiliate organizations. This code of ethics also applies to parents and guardians who participate in and observe related activities

CODE OF ETHICS

- a. I will conduct myself in a manner that is of the highest standards, follows Skate Canada's vision and mission, and is athlete-centered
 - i. I will treat all people with respect, dignity, and sportsmanship.
 - ii. I will act on the belief that the athlete as a person is more important than their success or my success in the sport.
 - iii. I will conduct myself professionally during all interactions in and surrounding Skate Canada activities.
 - iv. I will use positive discipline that includes setting fair rules, listening, problem-solving, encouraging, and being a good example. I will not use harmful methods such as but not limited to hitting, name-calling, yelling, or using insults, intimidation, or rejection.
 - v. I will disclose any conflict of interest and not allow myself to be influenced in a way that could conflict with the best interest of the organization or the organization's reputation.
 - vi. I will not engage in behaviour that is intended to wrongfully manipulate the outcome of a competition or test.
 - vii. I will respect the coach/athlete relationship and will not solicit the athlete/s of another coach.
 - viii. I will never engage in any exploitative, abusive, or corrupt relationships. I will always <u>act</u> in a kind and judicious manner.
 - ix. I will support an inclusive sport for all, regardless of race, ancestry, colour, ethnic origin, citizenship, creed, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, age, marital status, family status, disability or any other ground of discrimination prohibited by human rights legislation.
 - x. I agree to follow the ISU's Code of Ethics (https://www.isu.org/docman-documents-links/isu-files/documents-communications/isu-communications/19025-isu-communication-2215/file) at all hosted and non-hosted ISU events.
 - xi. I agree to advocate and practice the principles of Safe Sport (https://skatecanada.ca/safe-sport/).
- b. I will not participate in activities that are abusive or criminal. I will also not participate in activities that disrespect human rights or that risk the reputation of Skate Canada
 - i. I will adhere to all federal, provincial, municipal, and host country laws.
 - ii. I will notify Skate Canada if I face any new related criminal charges, ongoing criminal investigations, convictions, or ball conditions.
 - iii. I will not use my power or authority in an attempt to coerce another person to engage in sexual activity or to participate in unethical and/or criminal activities.
- iv. I will not in any way behave sexually with children or youth. This includes but is not limited to the use of sexual jokes, language, and/or names; participation in sexual touching and/or exploitation; the use of, reference to, or participation in pomography.
- v. I will not participate in any form of bullying, harassment, discrimination, physical or verbal abuse, neglect, intimidation, or exploitation.
- vi. I will not use technology or social media to disrespect or exploit others.
- vii. I will not abuse or exploit children or youth in any way and will immediately report to the appropriate authorities and Skate Canada (safesport@skatecanada.ca (mailto:safesport@skatecanada.ca) if I see or suspect anyone else doing so. viii. I will not possess, use, or promote the use of illegal substances or performance enhancing drugs.
- c. I will follow all of Skate Canada's bylaws, policies, and rules and commit to reading all amendments and updates at the time of registration and throughout the year
- d. I will not attempt to cover up or conceal any conduct of an individual that is, or may be, in breach of this Code and will report any violations.
- e. I will fully cooperate with Skate Canada's investigations
- f. I understand that a violation of this Code on my part may be subject to disciplinary action up to and including expulsion from Skate Canada.

The above commitments constitute Skate Canada's Code of Ethics